

No.

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KIM LIPPARD AND BARRY LIPPARD,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY HOLLEMAN AND ALAN HIX,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JULIAN H. WRIGHT, JR.

Counsel of Record

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN

BRANDON LAROSE

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW

& HINSON, P.A.

101 N. Tryon St.

Suite 1900

Charlotte, NC 28246

(704) 377-2536

jwright@robinsonbradshaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Procedural background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision below deepens an entrenched and acknowledged conflict.....	12
A. There is a 6-5 conflict on the question presented	12
B. The conflict is acknowledged, mature, entrenched, and outcome-determinative....	21

II. The decision below is incorrect.....	24
III. The question presented is recurring and important	30
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals (May 19, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the North Carolina Superior Court, Iredell County (Apr. 17, 2018).....	91a
APPENDIX C:	
Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals (May 2, 2017)	97a
APPENDIX D:	
Order of the North Carolina Superior Court, Iredell County (Apr. 5, 2016).....	114a
APPENDIX E:	
Order of the North Carolina Superior Court, Iredell County (May 29, 2014).....	118a
APPENDIX F:	
Order of the North Carolina Supreme Court Denying Discretionary Review and Dismissing Appeal (Sept. 23, 2020).....	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	32, 33
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)	16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bilbrey v. Myers</i> , 91 So. 3d 887 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	33
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 624 S.E.2d 74 (Va. 2006).....	19
<i>Brantley v. Banks</i> , 574 U.S. 814 (2014).....	23
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009)	20
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Dermody v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 530 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017)	20
<i>Diocese of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Gallagher</i> , 249 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	20
<i>Ex parte Bole</i> , 103 So. 3d 40 (Ala. 2012)	14, 24

<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	20
<i>Hadnot v. Shaw</i> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992).....	15
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	15, 21
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	2, 22, 29, 31
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14, 24, 33
<i>In re Alief Vietnamese All. Church</i> , 576 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App. 2019).....	16
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	2, 25, 26, 27
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993)	19
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 28, 33
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 22, 23, 31

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	33
<i>Orr v. Fourth Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 111 N.E.3d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	9, 22, 29
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 137 S. Ct. 493 (2016).....	23
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)	9, 13, 21, 22, 23, 28, 30
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	25
<i>Sumner v. Simpson Univ.</i> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	16
<i>Tubra v. Cooke</i> , 225 P.3d 862 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	20, 21, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

Other Authorities

- Alexander J. Lindvall, *Forgive Me, Your Honor, for I Have Sinned: Limiting the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine to Allow Suits for Defamation and Negligent Employment Practices*,
72 S.C. L. REV. 25 (2020).....21, 32
- Charles A. Sullivan, *Clergy Contracts*,
22 EMP. RTS. & EMP. POL'Y J. 371 (2018).....32
- Mark P. Strasser, *A Constitutional Balancing in Need of Adjustment: On Defamation, Breaches of Confidentiality, and the Church*,
12 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 325 (2013)21, 32
